

NO. 17-0423

In the Supreme Court of Texas

Hays Street Restoration Group,
Petitioner,

v.

City of San Antonio,
Respondent.

Amicus Curiae Brief
on behalf of
The Texas Municipal League, Texas Coalition of
Cities for Utility Issues and 164 Texas Cities
In Support of the City of San Antonio

James F. Parker, III
State Bar No. 24027591
jparker@lglawfirm.com

Lauren E. Sprouse
State Bar No. 24079380
lsprouse@lglawfirm.com

Lloyd Gosselink
Rochelle & Townsend, P.C.
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 322-5800
Telecopier: (512) 472-0532

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

RULE 11 DISCLOSURES..... v

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

A. Governmental immunity protects from unforeseen expenses that could hamper the performance of governmental functions..... 2

B. Governmental immunity renders political subdivisions immune from suit unless immunity is waived by the Legislature..... 4

C. The Legislature did not waive immunity to a suit for specific performance..... 5

D. The Legislature has waived immunity to a suit for specific performance in one narrow circumstance, reflecting the Legislature’s intention that specific performance not be available otherwise. 9

E. The Legislature’s decision not to waive immunity to suits for specific performance is consistent with the public policy of protecting public funds. 11

F. The Court should respect the Legislature’s role as the sole entity that can waive immunity to contract claims for specific performance. 14

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	2
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009).....	4
<i>City of New Braunfels v. Carowest Land, Ltd.</i> , --- S.W.3d ---, 2017 WL 2857142 (Tex. App.—Austin June 29, 2017, pet. denied)	6
<i>City of San Antonio v. Lower Colo. River Auth.</i> , 369 S.W.3d 231 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, no pet.)	7, 8
<i>Engelman Irrigation Dist. v. Shields Bros., Inc.</i> , 514 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2017)	3
<i>Fed. Sign v. Tex. S. Univ.</i> , 951 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. 1997)	4, 15
<i>Greater Hous. P’ship v. Paxton</i> , 468 S.W.3d 51 (Tex. 2015).....	10
<i>Hall v. McRaven</i> , 508 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. 2017).....	3
<i>Hosner v. DeYoung</i> , 1 Tex. 764 (1847)	2, 5
<i>In re Estate of Nash</i> , 220 S.W.3d 914 (Tex. 2007)	10
<i>Lubbock Cty. Water Control & Improv. Dist. v. Church & Akin, L.L.C.</i> , 442 S.W.3d 297 (Tex. 2014).....	12
<i>Mission Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Garcia</i> , 253 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008)	10
<i>Nazari v. State</i> , --- S.W.3d ---, 2018 WL 3077659 (Tex. June 22, 2018)	3
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. Sefzik</i> , 355 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. 2011)	3
<i>Tex. Nat. Res. Conserv. Comm’n v. IT-Davy</i> , 74 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2002)	4, 15
<i>Tooke v. City of Mexia</i> , 197 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. 2006) .	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13

<i>West Travis Cty. Pub. Util. Agency v. Travis Cty. Mun. Util. Dist. No. 12</i> , 537 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017, pet. filed).....	2
<i>Wichita Falls State Hosp. v. Taylor</i> , 106 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2003)	6
<i>Zachry Constr. Corp. v. Port of Houston Auth.</i> , 449 S.W.3d 98 (Tex. 2014)	5, 6, 7, 8

Constituion and Statutes

Act of May 22, 2013, 83rd Leg., R.S., ch. 1138, 2013 Tex. Gen. Laws 2756	14
Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.034	15
Tex. Local Gov’t Code §§ 271.151–.159.....	1
Tex. Local Gov’t Code § 271.151(2)(B)	9, 11, 14
Tex. Local Gov’t Code § 271.153(a)(1), (3), (4), (b)(1), (c).....	5, 7, 9, 11, 12
